**CLIFFS THE** 

Investigation # 1008606

Investigation: 944196

Comment Date: 09/06/2011

Failure to maintain calibration records for the turbidimeters and disinfectant residual described analyzers.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on July 14, 2011, it was noted that the water system was not maintaining a record of the weekly calibration performed on the water system was not maintaining a record of the weekly calibration performed on the disinfectant residual analyzer.

30 TAC 290.46(f)(3)(B)(v) states the calibration records for laboratory equipment, flow meters, rate-of-flow controllers, on-line turbidimeters, and on-line disinfectant residual analyzers shall be retained for at least three years.

Investigation: 1008606

· · · · · ·

Comment Date: 05/29/2012

Failure to maintain calibration records for the turbidimeters and disinfectant residual analyzers.

During the file review investigation on April 20, 2012, the investigator determined that the water system had adequately corrected the alleged violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Begin maintaining a record of all calibrations performed on laboratory equipment, on-line turbidimeters, and on-line disinfectant residual analyzers. Submit wo months of calibration records to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected.

Resolution: On March 3, 2012, compliance documentation was received at the TCEQ Region 4
Office. Included in the documentation were copies of the calibration and accuracy check logs
for the laboratory equipment at the water plant. Based on this documentation, it appears that
the water system has adequately corrected the alleged violation.

Track No: 446048

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(4)

#### **Alleged Violation:**

Investigation: 944196

Comment Date: 09/06/2011

Failure to maintain the pressure tank in a watertight condition.

During the comprehensive compliance investigation on July 14, 2011, it was noted that a leak was occurring from a valve on the pressure tank.

30 TAC 290.46(m)(4) states all water treatment units, storage and pressure maintenance facilities, distribution system lines, and related appurtenances shall be maintained in a watertight condition and be free of excessive solids.

Investigation: 1008606

Comment Date: 05/29/2012

Failure to maintain the pressure tank in a watertight condition.

During the file review investigation on April 20, 2012, the investigator determined that the water system had adequately corrected the alleged violation.

**Recommended Corrective Action:** Repair the leak at the pressure tank. Submit a letter stating the actions taken and a photograph of the repairs to the TCEQ Region 4 Office to document that the alleged violation has been corrected.

**Resolution:** On March 3, 2012, compliance documentation was received at the TCEQ Region 4 Office. Included in the documentation was information on the leaking valve that was replaced, as well as photographs of the newly installed replacement valve. Based on this documentation, it appears that the water system has adequately corrected the alleged violation.

- Appen The State of the same Free Lot of the Control

•

.

,

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner Toby Baker, Commissioner Zak Covar, Executive Director



# TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 9, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President Double Diamond Utilities Co. 5495 Belt Line Rd. Suite 200 Dallas, Texas 75254-7658

Re:

Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance at: The Retreat Water Supply, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas

RN102952322, PWS ID No. 1260127, Investigation No. 1009199

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On June 12, 2012, Ms. Crystal Watkins of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Watkins in the D/FW Regional Office at (817) 588-5804.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall

Team Leader, Public Water Supply Program

D/FW Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

CM/cdw

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner Toby Baker, Commissioner Zak Covar, Executive Director



# TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

September 27, 2012

Mr. Randy Gracy, President Double Diamond Utilities Co 10100 N Central Expressway Ste 600 Dallas, Texas 75231-4151

**RECD OCT 2 2 2012** 

Re:

Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

White Bluff Community Water System, Hill County, Texas

TCEQ ID No.: PWS 1090073, RN101233120

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On August 29, 2012, Investigator Fred Logan of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Fred Logan in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely

Richard Monreal, R.S.

Water and Waste Section Work Leader

Waco Regional Office

RM/fl/ps

**Enclosures:** Summary of Investigation Findings

### Summer of his efficient and inces

WHITE BLUFF COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Investigation #

1028296 Investigation Date: 08/29/2012

, HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1090073

#### With a Charle with the Control of th

Track No: 478068

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)

#### **Alleged Violation:**

Investigation: 1028296

Comment Date: 09/18/2012

Failure to maintain the concrete sealing block at Well #1 in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

The maintenance and housekeeping practices used by a public water system shall ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the system's facilities and equipment. The grounds and facilities shall be maintained in a manner so as to minimize the possibility of the harboring of rodents, insects, and other disease vectors, and in such a way as to prevent other conditions that might cause the contamination of the water.

At the time of this investigation, the concrete sealing block on Well #1 was cracked.

**Resolution:** On August 29, 2012, a photograph was received indicating that the crack had been sealed. This was adequate to resolve this alleged violation.

Track No: 478070

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(w)

#### **Alleged Violation:**

Investigation: 1028296

Comment Date: 09/17/2012

Failure to maintain internal procedure to notify the executive director of an event that may negatively impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water.

All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a toll-free reporting phone number immediately of the following events, if the event may negatively impact the production or delivery of safe and adequate drinking water:

- (1) an unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water system;
- (2) an act of terrorism against the public water system;
- (3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain access to proprietary information that supports the key activities of the public water system;
- (4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or
- (5) a natural disaster, accident, or act that results in damage to the public water system.

At the time of this investigation, the White Bluff Community Water System did not have a proper internal security procedure.

**Resolution:** On August 29, 2012, a copy of a proper internal security procedure was presented to Mr. Fred Logan by Mr. Richard Zint.

# Attachment 2



RECT JAM 0 2 2013

## TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

December 20, 2012

#### E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 91 3408 2133 3931 4067 3961

RECTUUMN 0 2 20.5

Mr. Randy Gracy, President Double Diamond Utilities Company 5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200 Dallas, Texas 75254

Re:

Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, (Palo Pinto County),

Texas

Regulated Entity No.: RN102328515, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:

TX0099015

Dear Mr. Gracy:

By letter dated November 5, 2012, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) DFW Region Office requested that you submit information to us by December 5, 2012 verifying that the outstanding alleged violations referenced in the letter have been corrected. The alleged violations were noted during the investigation of the above-referenced facility conducted on September 20, 2012. Enclosed for your information is a copy of the letter. As of this date, we have not received from you a written description of corrective action taken and the required compliance documentation for these alleged violations. Please submit this information to us by no later than January 20, 2013.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and looks forward to receiving your response. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Greg Diehl in the DFW Region Office at 817-588-5898.

Sincerely,

Sid Slocum

Water Section Manager DFW Region Office

SS/gd

cc: Buck Nunley, The Cliffs Resort, 160 Cliffs Drive, Graford, Texas 76449 (w/enclosure)

Enclosure: Copy of Previous Letter

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner Toby Baker, Commissioner Zak Covar, Executive Director



# TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
November 5, 2012

# E SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION # 91 3408 2133 3931 4067 3947

Mr. Randy Gracy, President Double Diamond Utilities Company 5495 Belt Line Road, Suite 200 Dallas, Texas 75254

Re: Notice of Violation for Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

Double Diamond Utilities The Cliffs Wastewater Treatment Plant, located adjacent to Possum Kingdom Lake immediately west of State Highway 16 south of the Brazos River,

(Palo Pinto County), Texas

Regulated Entity No.: RN102328515, TCEQ ID No.: WQ0002789-000, EPA ID No.:

TX0099015

Dear Mr. Gracy,

On September 20, 2012, Greg Diehl of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been resolved as Areas of Concern based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, a certain outstanding alleged violation was identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by December 5, 2012 a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the outstanding alleged violation.

In the listing of the alleged violation, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at <a href="http://www.tceq.state.tx.us">http://www.tceq.state.tx.us</a> for your reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request one from either the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5800 or the Central Office Publications Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700

Mr. Randy Gracy November 5, 2012 Page 2

documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Diehl in the Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5898.

Sincerely,

Taren Sid Slocum

Water Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS/gd

**Enclosure:** 

Investigation Report No. 1035084 (w/ COC and sample results)

**Summary of Investigation Findings** 

DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS RESORT

Investigation # 1035084

160 CLIFFS DR

Investigation Date: 09/20/2012

**GRAFORD, PALO PINTO COUNTY, TX 76449** 

Additional ID(s):

WQ0002789000

TX0099015

## QUITSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S)X ASSOCIATIED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 478720

Compliance Due Date: 12/05/2012

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 10/29/2012

Failure to maintain the clarifier weir. At the time of the investigation, the clarifier weir had become detached from the clarifier wall and was floating. As a result, all of the effluent was leaving the clarifier on the opposite side of the tank, resulting in short-circuiting of the treatment unit. The weir should be repaired to ensure that it is level around the entire clarifier and there is no short circuiting.

On October 2, 2012, Mr. Nunley submitted correspondence indicating the weir had been temporarily leveled, but that a permanent solution will be more involved than he originally expected. He is actively pursuing a permanent repair.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the clarifier weir has been repaired and that the unit is functioning properly or provide an update of progress on the repair and a projected date of completion.

# ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTIED AND RESOLVED "ASSOCIATED TO A NOTIGE OF VIOLATION "

Track No: 478725

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to maintain compliance with the permitted effluent limits. During the review period of March through August 2012, the following violations were reported:

Outfall -001: (5) TDS daily average mg/l (March-July, 2012); and, (5) TDS daily maximum mg/l (March-July, 2012).

Outfall -101: (5) TDS daily average mg/l (March-July, 2012).

Every effort must be made to maintain compliance with permit effluent limitations.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit to the Region Office a description of the corrective action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limitations on a consistent basis. Also, please be advised that self-reported effluent violations are subject to review by the Enforcement Division and may be subject to enforcement action, including penalties.

Resolution: The facility was recently referred to the Enforcement Division for effluent parameter violations between May 2011 and February 2012 (Docket No. 2012-1427-IWD-E). This violation is resolved as permit effluent violations will be addressed in the agreed order.

Track No: 478735

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0002789000, Monitoring and Reporting

Paragraph 7.c. (page 5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to provide notification of effluent permit limit violations. During the review period of October 2008 through July 2012, the following violations exceeded the permit limits by greater than forty percent: Outfall -001: TDS daily average (mg/l) for September and November 2011, and April and May 2012; and, TDS daily maximum (mg/l) for September and November 2011 and April and June 2012.

Effluent violations which exceed the permit limits by more than forty percent shall be reported to the DFW Region Office and the Compliance Monitoring Team (MC 224) of the Enforcement Division within 5 working days of becoming aware of the noncompliance.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit the missing noncompliance notification forms.

Resolution: On October 2, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received copies of the missing non-compliance notification forms.

#### AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 478729

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 10/26/2012

Failure to analyze samples within the required holding times. The permit requires that TSS be monitored 5 times per week at Outfall -201. The operator collects the samples which are stored in the sample refrigerator until the lab collects them on a weekly basis. During the investigation it was determined that the 7-day holding time requirement is being violated for the first sample collected each week. The operator should consider revising the sample collection time in order to meet the holding time requirement.

It was also determined that the sample collection times and the sample analysis times were not being recorded for the chlorine residual and pH analysis. These times must be documented for each parameter in order to ensure that the 15 minute holding time requirement is being met.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please provide documentation that the holding time requirement will be met in the future.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the both the sample collection and analysis times are being recorded for the chlorine residual and the pH analyses and that the sample collection schedule for TSS has been revised in order to meet the holding time requirement.

Track No: 478734

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(a)

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(b)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 10/30/2012

Failure to use the proper analytical procedures and techniques for sample analysis. During the investigation the following violations were documented:

The manganese oxide correction was not being conducted during the chlorine residual analysis; and,

The pH meter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being documented.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.

Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in 40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratory using an approved method.

#### ADDITIONAL ISSUES

#### Description

Does infiltration/inflow adversely affect the collection system and/or the WWTP?

#### **Additional Comments**

During the investigation it was determined that there is a problem with inflow and infiltration (I&I) into the collection system during heavy rain events. Although I&I has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that Double Diamond take action to address the issue before these problems occur. Evaluating the collection system to identify sources of I&I is recommended.

#### Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)?

The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use. Considering the significant variation in flows during summer weekends and holiday, it would be advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A functioning EQ basin would also decrease the potential for a washout or upset of the plant during periods of high inflow and infiltration. It is recommended that consideration be given to bringing the EQ basin back online.

#### Are process control records maintained?

It was noted during the investigation that process control records were not being maintained. Permit Operational Requirements No.1 requires the permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order to maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of solids inventory as described in the various operator training manuals and according to accepted industry standards for process control. Process control, maintenance, and operations records shall be retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year period.

Investigation # 1035084

Are monthly effluent reports or discharge monitoring reports completed accurately, submitted and are copies maintained?

The permit limit for Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) at outfall -001 is a specific amount over the TDS of the lake water feed monitored at outfall -301. The TDS results from outfall -301 should be subtracted from the TDS results from outfall -001 prior to reporting the results on the DMR.

The pH meter calibration was being performed with expired buffers (4.0 and 10.0) and was not being documented.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit documentation that proper analytical methods and techniques are being used and that adequate records are being maintained.

Resolution: On September 26, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation indicating that the manganese oxide correction was being performed as required; and that new pH buffers were purchased. On September 27, 2012, the documentation was submitted indicating the TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratories using an approved method.

Track No: 478918

30 TAC Chapter 319.11(c)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1035084

Comment Date: 09/27/2012

Failure to use an EPA-approved method for effluent analysis. Specifically, the method used to conduct TDS analysis is not an approved method.

Recommended Corrective Action: Effluent shall be analyzed according to test methods specified in 40 Code of Federal Regulation (CFR) Part 136. Submit documentation indicating that an EPA-approved method is being utilized for TDS analysis.

Resolution: On September 27, 2012, the TCEQ DFW Region office received documentation that the TDS analysis would be conducted by EML Laboratory using an approved method.

#### AND DITION ALBISSUES

#### **Description**

Does infiltration/inflow adversely affect the collection system and/or the WWTP?

#### **Additional Comments**

During the investigation it was determined that there is a problem with inflow and infiltration (I&I) into the collection system during heavy rain events. Although I&I has not resulted in sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) or plant washout, it is recommended that Double Diamond take action to address the issue before these problems occur. Evaluating the collection system to identify sources of I&I is recommended.

#### Equalization basin(s) or tank(s)?

The equalization (EQ) basin is not currently in use. Considering the significant variation in flows during summer weekends and holiday, it would be advantageous to have a functioning EQ basin. A functioning EQ basin would also decrease the potential for a washout or upset of the plant during periods of high inflow and infiltration. It is recommended that consideration be given to bringing the EQ basin back online.

#### Are process control records maintained?

It was noted during the investigation that process control records were not being maintained. Permit Operational Requirements No.1 requires the permittee to conduct regular, periodic examination of wastewater solids within the treatment plant in order to maintain an appropriate quantity and quality of solids inventory as described in the various operator training manuals and according to accepted industry standards for process control. Process control, maintenance, and operations records shall be retained at the facility site, or shall be readily available for review by TCEQ representative, for a 3 year period.

DOUBLE DIAMOND DBA THE CLIFFS RESORT

Are monthly effluent reports or discharge monitoring reports completed accurately, submitted and are copies maintained?

Investigation # 1035084

The permit limit for Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) at outfall -001 is a specific amount over the TDS of the lake water feed monitored at outfall -301. The TDS results from outfall -301 should be subtracted from the TDS results from outfall -001 prior to reporting the results on the DMR.

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director



### TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 9, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL 91 3408 2133 3931 7410 2079 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

AUG 1 1 2010

Mr. Randy Gracy, President Double Diamond Utilities, Co. 10100 North Central Expressway Suite 600 Dallas, Texas 75231

Re:

Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation (CCI) at: The Retreat, Wastewater Treatment Plant, Cleburne (Johnson County), Texas RN103913919, TCEQ Additional ID WQ0014373001, Investigation No. 841539:

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On July 1, 2010 Derek Snyder of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 9, 2010 a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules."

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify DFW Region Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Sid Slocum, Water Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Derek Snyder in the Fort Worth Region Office at 817-588-5896.

Sincerely,

Sid Slocum,

Water Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

SS:ds

Cc: Lane Westbrook, Operator, 7725 FM 1434

w/Summary of Findings Cleburne, Texas 76033

Enclosures: Investigation Report #841539

Summary of Investigation Findings

**Investigation Sample Results** 

Obtaining TCEQ Rules

# Summary of Investigation Findings...

THE RETREAT WWTP

Investigation #841539

Investigation Date: 07/01/2010

, JOHNSON COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): TX0125270

WQ0014373001

## OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 407106 Compliance Due Date: 09/09/2010

30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(A) 30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(B) 30 TAC Chapter 312.145(b)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 841539

Comment Date: 7/29/2010

Failure to maintain adequate sludge disposal records. The last two sludge manifests dated June 23 and June 25 of 2010 indicate "septic" instead of sludge as the load and disposal information is missing from both.

Recommended Corrective Action: Future sludge manifests must be completely filled out, indicating sludge as the load and disposal information will be included indicating the facility accepting the sludge, address of the facility, dates and signatures. To show compliance, fax or mail in a sludge manifests from a future disposal events to the DFW Region Office.

Track No: 407119

Compliance Due Date: 09/09/2010

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 841539

Comment Date: 8/2/2010

Failed to meet minimum chlorine residual standard during sampling. While conducting region sampling, the grab sample collected did not meet chlorine residual minimum of 1.0 mg/L.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit immediately to the DFW Region Office a description of the corrective action that has been taken or is underway to become compliant with the permit limit. Also, note that self-reporting effluent violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

## ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF MOLATION

Track No: 405842

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1) 30 TAC Chapter 305.125(5)

**Alleged Violation:** 

Investigation: 841539

Comment Date: 7/15/2010

Failure to maintain adequate safeguards to prevent the discharge of untreated or inadequately treated wastes during electrical power failure. During the inspection, it was noted that this facility still has not complied with the backup power requirement. This is a repeat B violation.

#### THE RETREAT WWTP

**Recommended Corrective Action:** Secure a generator with enough capacity to operate critical components of the treatment plant, or secure an agreement with a secondary commercial power provider, or secure a rental generator and keep on site at all times. Fax or mail in applicable contracts or receipts to the DFW Region Office to show compliance.

**Resolution:** The DFW Region Office received documentation in the mail that shows the facility with an onsite back up generator.

Track No: 405853

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 841539

Comment Date: 7/29/2010

Failure to satisfy per hit requirements for TSS for Feb 2010 monitoring period. While reviewing records, it was noted that TSS was exceeded during the Feb 2010 monitoring period.

Recommended Corrective Action: Make adjustments and monitor TSS as required.

Resolution: No other excursions have occurred prior to or since this incident. Will note and resolve.

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Buddy Garcia, Commissioner Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director



# TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 21, 2010

#### CERTIFIED MAIL #7004 2890 0002 6243 1042 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Randy Gracy, President Double Diamond Utilities Co. 10100 North Central Expressway, Suite 600 Dallas, Texas 75231-4151

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: White Bluff Resorts WWTP, Whitney (Hill County), Texas

RN102329802, TCEQ Additional ID: WQ0013786002, Investigation No.: 829851

Dear Mr. Gracy:

On May 18, 2010, Elizabeth Vanderwerken of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for wastewater treatment. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation, some concerns were noted which were alleged noncompliance's that have been resolved as an Area of Concern. In addition, certain outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. Please submit to this office by August 20, 2010 a written description of corrective action taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for each of the outstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ rules. If you would like to obtain a copy of the applicable TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources listed in the enclosed brochure entitled "Obtaining TCEQ Rules." Copies of applicable federal regulations may be obtained by calling Environmental Protection Agency's Publications at (800) 490-9198.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements. Self-reported violations may be subject to enforcement, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the violation(s) documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify Waco Regional Office within 10 days from the date of this letter. At that time, Frank Burleson, Water and Waste Section Manager, will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the date of this letter.

REPLY TO: REGION 9 • 6801 SANGER AVE., STE. 2500 • WACO, TEXAS 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • FAX 254-772-9241

Mr. Gracy July 21, 2010 Page 2

However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Elizabeth Vanderwerken in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335.

Sincerely,

Frank Burleson

Water and Waste Section Manager

Waco Regional Office

FB/EV/gb

Enclosures:

Summary of Investigation Findings

Obtaining TCEQ Rules

cc:

Richard Zint, Utilities Manager

# Summary of Investigation Findings

WHITE BLUFF

Investigation #829851

Investigation Date: 05/18/2010

, HILL COUNTY,

Additional ID(s):

TX0113913

WQ0013786002

# OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) ASSOCIATED TO A NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Track No: 405584

Compliance Due Date: 08/20/2010

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit. and Rprt. Regs., No. 3b Pg. 5

Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851

Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to have the annual sludge report on site and available for review by the TCEQ Representative.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the annual sludge reports for 2004-2005, 2005-2006, and 2007-2008 were not readily available for review.

On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the 2006-2007 and 2007-2008 annual sludge reports, but did not include 2004-2005 or 2005-2006 annual sludge reports. As a result, the compliance documentation was not adequate to resolve the violation.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a copy of the 2004-2005 and 2005-2006 annual sludge reports to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office.

Track No: 405599

Compliance Due Date: 12/31/3000

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Effl. Lmt. and Monit. Reqs., No. 1 Pg. 2

Failure to comply with Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 2

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851

Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that the effluent is in compliance with the permitted effluent limitations.

During the record review, it was noted that the facility was not operating within permitted effluent limits for Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD) daily average and Ammonia Nitrogen (NH3-N) daily average during.March 2009 and flow daily average during.—November 2009.

Recommended Corrective Action: Please submit a letter describing the corrective actions that have been taken to become compliant with the permit limits to the TCEQ Waco Regional Office. Please be advised that self-reported effluent violations may be subject to enforcement action, including penalties, upon review by the Enforcement Division.

### AREA OF CONCERN

Track No: 405592

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit. and Rprt. Reqs., No. 3b Pg. 5

Failure to Comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3b Pg. 5

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that discharge monitoring reports (DMRs) are readily available for review.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the DMR for September 2009 was not readily available for review.

**Resolution:** On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating compliance. The compliance documentation included a copy of the September 2009 DMR. Therefore, the noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Track No: 405601

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(11)(C)(ii) 30 TAC Chapter 305.125(11)(C)(iii)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Monit. and Rprt. Regs., No. 3c Pg. 5

Failure to comply with Monitoring and Reporting Requirements, No. 3c Pg. 5

**Alleged Violation:** 

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to maintain adequate records of monitoring activities.

At the time of the investigation, it was noted that the permittee did not record the sampler's identification or times of samples taken on the operator logs.

Resolution: On May 26, 2010, the TCEQ Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating compliance. The compliance documentation included an operator's log showing that sampler initials and times have been added. The noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Track No: 405605

30 TAC Chapter 305.125(1)

PERMIT WQ0013786002, Operational Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 9

Failure to comply with Operational Requirements, No. 1 Pg. 9

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829851 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure by the permittee to ensure that all systems of collection, treatment, and disposal are properly operated and maintained.

At the time of the investigation, excessive debris was present on the surface of the chlorine contact chamber (CCC), and approximately 12 inches of settled sludge was noted in the bottom of the first CCC and about 6 inches in the second CCC.

**Resolution:** On May 26, 2010, the Waco Regional Office received documentation demonstrating compliance. The compliance documentation included photographic documentation indicating that the settled sludge and solids have been removed from the CCC. The noncompliance was resolved as an Area of Concern.

Zint, Richard" <utilities@whitebluffresort.com> 9/2/2010 9:43 AM
>>> >>>

In March 2009 we went over on CBOD and NH3-N on the DMR It was due to heavy rain. At that time we made some adjustments' to the waste water plant, as we had just started the seconded plant to handle the high flows. And have not went over on the CBODs and NH3-N as of 09/02/2010.

# Attachment 3

# The Retreat Utility Department

	Company of the second section of the second	73.00%		80.00%	1	*S/	7602	8	200	The state of the s	SEN LADO
	The second secon	27.00%		40%	27.000	Z/.00%	40%		25%	bourte as a mond for some and board	emerge to page on disparts
		ΥA	C MAA	2 4444	W 3/13	010	WW O				
The Case of the Ca		D VValer	C Water	o name	8/29/2012 D Water expected by 3/13	Delicario in the company	C Water				
er face	614 70		\$14.00		\$10.00		\$30,000,00¢			\$18.60	
Greete Page Curr	\$16.191.20		\$12,948.92	40 000 20	\$7,322.30	CV 656 A7	4500,030	\$62 500 00			
Refle Day								_	,,,,,,,,,	0/8/2001	
and may,	21,8172				41110	08/31/12					
	000	c (07/01/12		07/01/12	10142107	100101		1/23/1993			
To Mark O	Common Change	TR-Chief Utility Operator (07/01/12		I K-Utility Operator	<u>d</u>	IN-CITED MAYING	TD Main 9   Hills, Monton	THE PROPERTY WHEN THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	DDC Equip Operator		
Rolland E Alfred		Eric Shawn Bartlett		Princip EINS	Lane D Westbrooks	Charles of the same	Eldon B Western		Juan Colmenero		
Cede Engl	1	BARIE	10	CLUF!	WESTL1		WESTW		COLMU		
Department Code	0000	0000	000		0600		9009	3000	CONS	!	

# The Retreat Utility Dept Job Description 2013

# Chief Utility Operator (Shawn Bartlett)

ler pla	
r & wate	
ste wate	
of wa	,
enance	
amte	
and m	
daily operation an	Vousse don't monthly and
do aj	4
for da	4000
esponsible for d	
Respon	

<u> ଅଟେକ ବର ଅଟେ</u>

Keeps daity, monthly and annual records of water & waste water plants.
Install how water and server taps.
Perform necessary teams to all unlity plants, water distribution and sever collection systems.
Alternate weekly for emergency allens for service calls, power outages, etc.
Complete work orders for new taps, service calls, and repairs.
Complete work orders for new taps, service calls, and repairs.
Purchase of day to day materials and supplies necessary to oper aice both systems.
Responsible for proper taking of weekly and monthly water and waste water samples.

# Utility Operator (Phillip Ellis)

Assast chief operator with testing and eleaning of water and waste water plants.
Instill how water and server taps.
Perform necessary reparts to all tuthic plants, water distribution and sewer collection systems.
Plant water mans and take weekly pressure and CL2 readings in distribution system.
Alternate weekly for emergency call-ins for service calls, power outages, etc.
Monthly inner readings 

# Utility Manager (Burnie Western)

Provide overall daily supervision of utility personnel
Imposed all repair, constitution and now tay work performed by utility personnel
Review weekly and monthly reports as well as monthly meter engaged to escuracy
Insure proper training, safety procedures and performance of utility personnel
Review seekly procedures and desciplinary action if necessary
Insure the all work orders and reporting its accomplished in a timely manner
Perform by-weekly payroll reporting for tutility personnel
Assist corporate office with creation of annual operations budged in Utility Dept.
Review and approval of purchase orders and financial statement in many experient or within budget parameters.
Responsible for tracking pump and flow totals and system performance to meare expension or updating of facilities to property
Responsible for tracking pump and flow totals and system performance to meare appropriate planning for necessary future expansion or updating of facilities to property
service customers and meet state requirements ÷4888885±3

imployers State, Lo	cal, or File Copy	55555	1	
Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, oth	er comp		1598.94
Employer 1D number (Eth	3 Social security v	vages 91.20	Social security	tax withheld 680.02
5-2683668	5 Medicare wages	and tips 91.20	6 Medicare tax w	dilhheid 234.78
Employer's name, addres IATIONAL RESORT 495 BELT LINE ROA OALLAS, TX 75254	MANAGEMENT	ORP.		
Control number				
	ss, and ZIP code			Suff
e Employee's name, abore	D .			
e Employee's name, accre ROLLAND E ALFORI	D			
e Employee's name, abore ROLLAND E ALFORI	D <sup>*</sup>			
e Employae's name, abore ROLLAND E ALFORI	D			
e Employee's name, accre ROLLAND E ALFORI  7 Social security tips	B Allocated tips		9 ,	
ROLLAND E ALFORI	8 Allocated tips	sns	9 12s Code See Ir D	ist. for box 12 809.56
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	sns	12s Code See Ir	sst. for box 12 809.56 801.32
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 13 Stalutory employee	8 Allocated tips	sns	12s Code See In D 12b Code	809.56
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 13 Stalutory employee	8 Allocated tips	sins	12s Code See In D 12b Code DD	809.56
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 13 Statutory employee Retirement plan X Third-party sick pay	B Allocated tips 11 Nonqualified pla 14 Other		12s Code See in D 12b Code DD 12c Code	809.56 801.32
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 13 Statutory employee Refirement plan	B Allocated tips 11 Nonqualified pla 14 Other	iges, lips, etc.	12s Code See In D 12b Code DD 12c Code 12d Code	809.56 801.32

Employers State, Loc	al, or File Copy 2222	2012 OMB No. 1545-000B
a Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, other comp. 15381.64	2 Federal income lax withheir 1598.94
Downbor (SIM)	3 Social security wages 16191.20	4 Social security tax withheld 680.02
b Employer ID number (EIN) 75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and tips 16191.20	6 Medicare tax withheld 234.78
c Employer's name, address, NATIONAL RESORT M 5495 BELT LINE ROAD DALLAS, TX 75254	MINAGEMENT COM.	
d Control number ALFOR		Suff
e Employee's name, address ROLLAND E ALFORD	, and ZIP code	Suit
•	<b>10.</b>	
]		
7 Social security lips	6 Altocated tips	9
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See Inst. for box 12 D 809.56
13 Statutory employee 14	Other	12b Code DD 801.32
Retirement plan		12c Code
Third-party sick pay		12d Code
15 State Employer's state ID no	ember 16 State wages, tips, e	
18 Local wages, tips, etc.	19 Local Income tax	20 Locality name
Form W-2 Wage and Tax S For Privacy Act and Paperw Act Notice, see separate in	ork Reduction Act	Dept. of the Treasury - IF

Employers State, Local, or File Copy | 22222 2012 1545-0008 1 Wages, tipe, other comp. 2 Federal income tax withheld a Employee's soc. sec no. 540.48 13003.92 4 Social security tax withheld 3 Social security wages 546.17 b Employer ID number (EIN) 13003.92 6 Medicare tax withheld 5 Medicare wages and tips 75-2683668 188.55 13003.92 c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP. 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200 DALLAS, TX 75254 d Control number BARTE Sull e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code ERIC SHAWN BARTLETT 8 Allocated tips 7 Social security tips 11 Nonqualified plans 12a Code See inst. for box 12 10 Dependent care benefits 12b Code 13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12c Code Retirement plan 12d Code Third-party sick pay 17 State income tax 16 State wages, tips, etc. 5 State Employer's state ID number 20 Locality name 19 Local income tax B Local wages, tips, etc. Dept. of the Treasury -- IRS

2012 55555 Employers State, Local, or File Copy 1545-0008 2 Federal income tax withheid 1 Wages, tips, other comp. a Employee's soc. sec. no 540.48 13003.92 4 Social security tax withheld 3 Social security wages 13003.92 546.17 b Employer ID number (EIN) 6 Medicare tax withheld 5 Medicare wages and tips 75-2683668 188.55 13003.92 c Employer's name, address, and ZIP code NATIONAL RESORT MANAGEMENT CORP. 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, SUITE 200 DALLAS, TX 75254 d Control number BARTE Sulf. e Employee's name, address, and ZIP code ERIC SHAWN BARTLETT 8 Allocated tips 7 Social security tips 12a Code See inst. for box 12 11 Nonqualified plans 10 Dependent care benefits 12b Code 13 Statutory employee 14 Other 12c Code Retirement plen 12d Code Third-parly sick pay 16 State wages, tips, etc. 17 State income tax 15 State Employer's state ID number 20 Locality name 18 Local wages, tips, etc. 19 Local income tax

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Act Notice, see separate instructions.

OMB No.

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Act Notice, see separate Instructions.

Dept. of the Treasury -- IRS

OMB No.

Employers State, Loca	al, or File Copy	55555	2012	OMB No. 1545-0008
a Employee's soc. sec. no.		79,22	2 Federal Income	tax withheld 565.17
b Employer IO number (EIN)	3 Social security w	ages 79.22	4 Social security I	ax withheld 410.71
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages		6 Medicare tax wi	
c Employer's name, address, a NATIONAL RESORT M/ 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, DALLAS, TX 75254	ANAGEMENT CO	DRP.		
d Control number ELLIP1		*		
e Employee's name, address, a PHILLIP ELLIS	ind ZIP code			Sull.
7 Social security thas	8 Allocated tips	<del></del>	)	
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	1	2a Code See inst.	for box 12
13 Statutory employee 14 O	ther	1:	2b Code	
Retirement plan		1:	2c Code	
Third-party sick pay		1:	d Code	
15 State Employer's state ID numbe		tips, stc.	17 State income	tax
	19 Local Income tax	20	Localily name	
Form W-2 Wage and Tax Stater For Privacy Act and Paperwork R Act Notice are separate instance	nent eduction Act		Dept. of the Trea	asury IRS

Employers State, Loca	l, or File Copy	55555	2012	OMB No. 1545-000
a Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, othe 97	r comp <b>79.22</b>	2 Federal Income	tex withheld 565.17
b Employer ID number (EIN)	3 Social security w 97	ges 79.22	4 Social security	ax withheld 410.71
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages 97	and tips 79.22	6 Medicare tax wi	thheld 141.82
c Employer's name, address, an NATIONAL RESORT MAI 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, S DALLAS, TX 75254	NAGEMENT CO	RP.		
d Control number ELLIP1				<del></del>
e Employee's name, address, an PHILLIP ELLIS	nd ZiP code		**************************************	Sulf
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips		9	
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonquelified plans		2s Code See inst.	for box 12
3 Statutory employee 14 Otl	her	1	2b Code	
Retirement plan		1	2c Code	
Third-party sick pay		1	2d Code	
5 Siste Employer's state ID number	16 State wages,	tins ate	17 State Income	lav
	19 Local income tax		0 Locality name	400
Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statem for Privacy Act and Paperwork Re Act Notice, see separate instructi	duction Act		Dept. of the Tre	asury IRS

Employers State	, Loc	al, or File Copy	2222	2012	OMB No. 1545-0008
a Employee's soc. sec	. по.		39.47	2 Federal income	
b Employer ID number	(EIN)	3 Social security w	ages 59.47	4 Social security (	ax withheld
75-2683668	•	5 Medicare wages		6 Medicare tax wi	
c Employer's name, ad NATIONAL RESO 5495 BELT LINE I DALLAS, TX 7529	RT MA	ANAGEMENT CO	PRP.		
d Control number WESTL1					
e Employee's name, ad LANE D WESTBR	dress, a	nd ZIP code			Suft.
7 Social security tips	-	8 Allocated tips		9	
10 Dependent care benef	lils	11 Nonqualified plans		12s Code See inst.	for box 12
13 Statutory employee	14 Ot	her		12b Code	
Retirement plan			ŀ	I2c Code	
Third-party sick pay		•	-	2d Code	
15 State Employer's state ID				17 State income	AK.
		9 Local income tex	2	O Locality name	
Form W-2 Wage and Tax For Privacy Act and Paper Act Notice, see separate	Statem work Re instructi	ient duction Act ions.		Dept. of the Tres	sury IRS

Employers State	, Loca	il, or	File Copy	5555	2	2012	DMB No. 1545-000
a Employee's soc. sec	. no.	L		69.47	2	Federal income	
b Employer ID number	(EIN)	3 Sc	rdal security w 266	ages 169.47	4	Social security to	x withheld 120.12
75-2683668				and tips i69.47	6	Medicare tax with	hheld 386.77
o Employers name, ad NATIONAL RESO 5495 BELT LINE F DALLAS, TX 7525	RT MA ROAD,	NAG	EMENT CO	RP.	•		**************************************
d Control number WESTL1	·			7. <sup>14</sup> . 7. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.			
e Employee's name, ad LANE D WESTBRO	dress, as	nd ZIP	code				Suff.
7 Social security lips		8 Allo	caled lips		9		<del></del>
10 Dependent care bene	lite	11 Non	qualified plans		12a	Code See inst. fo	or box 12
3 Statutory employee	14 01	her			12b	Code	
Retirement plen					12c	Code	
Third-party sick pay				Ī	2d	Code	
5 State Employer's state ID							
B Local wages, tips, etc.			State wages, I income tax		_	State income to ocality name	ex .
					-	inding	
form W-2 Wage and Tax for Privacy Act and Pape Act Notice, see separate	mork Re	duction	Act	<u>-</u>		Dapt. of the Trees	sury IRS

Copy B—To Be File FEDERAL Tax Retu	d With Employee's	41-0852411 OMB No. 1545-0008
a Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, other comp.	2 Federal Income tax withheld
e i manifect boar beb. (16),	61642.80	9780.83
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (EIN)	64817.74	2722.42
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and lips	6 Medicare tax withheld
	64817.74	939.86
c Employer's name, address NATIONAL RESORT N 5495 BELT LINE ROAI DALLAS, TX 75254	MANAGEMENT CORP.	
d Control number VESTE		
e Employee's name, address	, and ZIP code	Suff
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated Ups	9
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated Ups	9 12a Code See inst. for box 12
7 Social security tips 0 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12e Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94
7 Social security tips 0 Dependent care benefits		12e Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 3 Statutory employee   14	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code DD 9994.42
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 3 Statutory employee 14 Hetirement plan	11 Nonqualified plans	12e Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code
7 Social security tips 10 Dependent care benefits 13 Statutory employee 14	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code DD 9994.42
10 Dependent care benefits 13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan  X	11 Nonqualified plans Other	12e Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code DD 9994.42 12c Code

41-0852411

L4UP

Copy 2—To Be Filed	With Employee's State,	41-0852411
City, or Local Income		OMB No 1545-0008
l a Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, other comp. 61642.80	2 Federal income tax withheld 9780.83
1	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (EIN)	64817.74	2722.42
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and tips	6 Medicare tax withheld
İ	64817.74	939.86
c Employer's name, address, at NATIONAL RESORT MAI 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, S DALLAS, TX 75254	NAGEMENT CORP.	
d Control number		
WESTE		
e Employee's name, address, a	nd ZIP code	Suff
ELDON B WESTERN		
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	<b>9</b>
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code
		D 3174.94
13 Statutory employee 14 O	ther	12bCode
		DD 9994.42
Retirement plan		12c Code
X Third-party sick pay		12d Code
15 State Employer's state ID number		17 State income tax
18 Local wages, tips, etc.	19 Local income tax	20 Locality name
Form W-2 Wage and Tax States	nent 2012	Dept. of the Treesury IRS

a Employage con	e on the back of Copy 8.	
a Employee's soc. sec.	no. 1 Wages, tips, other comp	
•	61642.80	9780.83
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (	04017.74	2722.42
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and lips	s 6 Medicare tax withheld
c Employer's name, addi	64817.74	939.85
NATIONAL RESOR 5495 BELT LINE RO DALLAS, TX 75254		
d Control number		
e Employee's name, addi FLDON B WESTER		Sul
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	9 2.22
		12a Code See inst. for box 12
10 Dependent care benefit	s 11 Nonqualified plans	12s Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94
10 Dependent care benefit	,	12s Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code
10 Dependent care benefit	s 11 Nonqualified plans	12s Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94
10 Dependent care benefit 3 Statutory employee	s 11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code DD 9894.42
3 Statutory employee Retirement plan X Third-party sick pay  5 State Employer's state ID	s 11 Nonqualified plans 14 Other	12a Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code DD 9994.42 12c Code
10 Dependent care benefit  13 Statutory employee  Retirement plan	s 11 Nonqualified plans  14 Other	12a Code See inst. for box 12 D 3174.94 12b Code DD 9994.42 12c Code

Copy C-For EMPLOYEE'S RECORDS (See

Conv 2To Be File		41-0852411
OOPY Z-10 DE FIN	ed With Employee's State,	
B Employee's soc. sac. no.	me Tax Return.	OMB No 1545-0008
i w Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, other comp.	2 Federal income tax withhi
	61642.80	9780.83
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withhe
b Employer 10 number (EIN	'   1240(7.74	2722.42
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and tips	6 Medicare tax withheld
<u></u>	64817.74	939.86
c Employer's name, address	S, AND ZIP CODE  SANAGEMENT CORP.	
5495 BELT LINE ROAD DALLAS, TX 75254	), SUITE 200	
d Control number		
WESTE		
a Employee's name, address	s, and ZIP CODE	5
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	9
		9
	8 Allocated tips	9
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code
10 Dependent care benefits		12a Code
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14	11 Nonqualified plans	12s Code D 3174.9-
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12s Code D 3174.9-
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code  D 3174.94 12b Code  DD 9994.44
10 Dependent care benefits 13 Statutory employee 14 Retirement plan	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code  D 3174.94  12b Code  DD 9994.42
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan	11 Nonqualified plans	12s Code  D 3174,94  12b Code  DD 9994.42
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan	11 Nonqualified plans	12s Code  D 3174,94  12b Code  DD 9994.42
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan X  Third-party sick pay	11 Nonqualified plans Other	12s Code  D 3174,94  12b Code  DD 9994.42
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan X  Third-party sick pay 15 Sizte Employer's state ID nut	Other  Other  16 State wages, tips, etc.	12s Code  D 3174.94  12b Code  DD 9994.44  12c Code  12d Code
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan X  Third-party sick pay	11 Nonquelified plans Other	12s Code  D 3174,9s  12b Code  DD 9994,45
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14  Retirement plan X  Third-party sick pay 15 Sizte Employer's state 10 nut	Other  Other  16 State wages, tips, etc.	12s Code D 3174.9 12b Code DD 9994.45 12c Code 12d Code

5205

Copy B-To Be Fi	ed With Employee's	41-0852411
FEDERAL Tax Ret		OMB No. 1545-000B
a Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, other comp.	2 Federal income tax withheld
	38436.61	4977.43
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (Ell	42981.92	1805.19
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and tips	6 Medicare tax withheld
	42981.92	623.29
c Employer's name, address	s, and ZIP code	
NATIONAL RESORT	MANAGEMENT CORP.	
5495 BELT LINE ROA		
DALLAS, TX 75254	,	
DALLAG, IX 10204		
d Control number		
GIBSP e Employee's name addre	ee and 7IP code	Suf
• •		<b>74.</b>
PATRICIA M GIBSON	<b>(</b>	
_		
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	19.
r cooks booking tips	7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12
	,	D 4545.31
13 Statutory employee   1	4 Other	12b Code 4343.31
		20 0004.40
Retirement plan		DD 9994.42
rictiration pion		122 0002
Third-party sick pay		12d Code
mo-pany sick pay		124 0000
		<u> </u>
1	İ	
15 State Employer's state ID I	number   16 State wages, tips, etc.	. 17 State income tax
16 Local wages, tips, etc.	19 Local income tax	20 Locality name
	ì	
Fam. M. O. Marana and Train	Statement 2012	Dept. of the Treasury IRS
Form W-2 Wege and Tax		
thic information is hairs torai	Statement ZUIZ	
This information is being turni	Statement ZUIZ shed to the Internal Revenue Service	www.irs.gov/efi

	With Employee's State,	41-0852411
City, or Local Income		OMB No. 1545-0008
a Employen's sec of 0.	1 Wages, tips, other comp.	2 Federal income tax withheld
	38436.61	4977.43
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (EIN)	42981.92	1805.19
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and tips	6 Medicare lax withheld
	42981.92	623.29
c Employer's name, address, a	nd ZIP code	
NATIONAL RESORT MA	NAGEMENT CORP.	
5495 BELT LINE ROAD,		
DALLAS, TX 75254	DOTTE EOU	
DALLAS, 1X 75254		
d Control number		
GIBSP		
e Employee's name, address, a	nd 7iP code	Sutt
PATRICIA M GIBSON	an zii coc	
, common and a con-		
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	9
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code
		D 4545.31
13 Statutory employee 14 C	Other	12b Code
		DD 9994.42
Retirement plan		12c Code
x		
Third-party sick pay		
		12d Code
1		12d Code
		12d Code
		12d Code
15 State Employer's state ID cumb	ser 16 State wanes line etc.	
15 State Employer's state ID numb	er 16 State wages, tips, etc.	17 State income tax
		17 State income tax
15 State Employers state ID numb 18 Local wages, tips, etc.  Form W-2 Wage and Tax State	19 Local Income tax	17 State income tax

l Almitian to Foreign and		
	the back of Copy B.)	OMB No. 1545-0008
a Employee's soc. sec no.	1 Wages, Ups, other comp.	2 Federal income tax withheld
	38436.61	4977.43
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (EIN)	42981.92	1805.19
77 0000000	5 Medicare wages and tips	6 Medicare tax withheld
75-2683668	1	200.00
c Employer's name, address, a	42981.92	623.29
NATIONAL RESORT MA 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, DALLAS, TX 75254		
d Control number		
e Employee's name, address, a	nd ZIP code	Suff
7 Social security tips	8 Allocated tips	9.
		The state of the s
	8 Allocated tips 11 Nonquelified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14 0	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12 0 4545.31
10 Dependent care benefits  13 Statutory employee 14 C  Ratirement plan	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code See inst. for box 12 D

	With Employee's State,	41-0852411
City, or Local Income		OMB No. 1545-0008
a Employee's soc. sec. no.	1 Wages, tips, other comp.	2 Federal income tax withheld
r	38436.61	4977.43
	3 Social security wages	4 Social security tax withheld
b Employer ID number (EIN)	42981.92	1805.19
75-2683668	5 Medicare wages and lips	6 Medicare tax withheld
	42981.92	623.29
c Employer's name, address, at	nd ZIP code	
NATIONAL RESORT MAI 5495 BELT LINE ROAD, S DALLAS, TX 75254		
d Control number		
e Employee's name, aodress, a	nd ZIP code	Suff
7 Social security tips	8 Aflocated tips	8
10 Dependent care benefits	11 Nonqualified plans	12a Code
		D 4545.31
13 Statutory employee   14 O	ther	12b Code
		DD 9994.42
Retirement plan		120 Code
Third-party sick pay		12d Code
15 State Employer's state ID number	er 16 State wages, tips, etc.	17 State income tax
18 Local wages, tips, etc.	19 Local income tax	20 Locality name
		•
Form W-2 Wage and Tax State	ment 2012	Dept. of the Treasury IRS

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement

L4UP

5205

# Attachment 4

Compared   Compared						Applica Tes Wate	Application for a Rate / Tariff Change Test Year Ended 12/31/2012 Water Asset / Rate Rese Listing	ariff Change 1/2012 a Listing								
		Col (A)		(B)	(1)	1	(E)	(F)	(9)	£	8	60	\$	3	(W)	ĝ
	Depreciation Calculated as of			12/31/2013							:				Contribu	ons in Aid of truction
		Description		Acquired	Claimed Economic Life (years)	Claimed Original Cost	% Used & Useful	Ver./Est. Original Cost.	Economic L (years)		ec. Annual Depreciation	_		% of Plant Paid fo developer	à	Customer \$
	5023, 001 Well #1 5034, 011 Well #2		2 476000	Land	7/2 1/3	25,760 31,680	100%	31,680	0 n/a	n/a n/a	• <u>}</u>	- 1		<b>%08</b>	08/02	
	oussuni warer Plant vressure reducing valves			1/4/2002	<b>\$</b> 8 (	14,880	100%	<b>11</b>	• S	<b>4</b>		",A }	14	<b>\$08</b>	11,30	
	Suidi	A	P :	4/19/2002	<b>8</b> 8 :	1	100% 100%	<b>86.</b>	<b>8</b> 8	<b>A</b> 21	# <sup>7</sup>	4		<b>36</b>		
	Buid			2/8/2005	<b>S</b> , S	B,	100%			12	<b>e</b>	501		<b>36</b>	26,	P.
	ping aterlines	Ċ	b ,	5/13/2002	8.5	7,006	,	10,7	Y	<b>日</b> :		ž	Washing.	<b>36</b>	8	
	Build	~	ř	\$/21/2002	<b>8</b>	14,61		10,//	n	7 4	4 <b>%</b>			<b>*6</b>	1,52	ě.
	ncrete blocking		-S electric	5/30/2002	3: <b>3</b>			31,35	ž	21 <b>21</b>				×68	19,25	i
	iter sewer mains	er Fr		6/3/2002	S 18	10,992	100	10,99;		23 <b>\$</b>	<b>22</b>	7.547		808	6,75	
	engi	ī	* ·	6/18/2002	် ကြော်	009'6		79.6 109.6	,	12		009'6		808	<b>5</b>	
	<b>S</b> up		Seate 12 - 24 - 26	6/24/2002	R 28	4,565		7,83		<b>1</b> 21	되 <sup>67</sup>	1 1,053	à.	<b>6</b> 8	482 2.81	
				7/10/2002	8 9	2,200			ž.		T.	\$05	in the	8	<b>132</b>	
	` <b>E</b>		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		3.8	100*		100	8.5	= ¥		#16	144 2.30	808 808	7.00	Y
	es , 8,000 gallons		1	2/29/2002	នេះគ	4,593		4,59		# \$	ຫ *	1,050	p.	%08 3	2,83	8
	Buic		A	8/8	8	5,570	0 8	7.5.7		<b>#</b> #	<b>-</b> #	1,271	K	<b>8</b> 08	4.6.	e
	bs rage tank, 100,000 gallons			3/2005		1,456	88		ė	<b>,</b> #1:	K S	286				e;
Note		jć.	* 5		2	-	6.			# <b>#</b>	38	2 1,382 0 2,271			3,76	Ť.
	5				S					#4					i i	ι
	sr.				<b>3</b> 23	7,205	100%			<b>i</b> =	. 41		i.		# 145c	
Column	nt well house			2000		052	100%		e.	# :	i ka			ν <sup>1</sup>	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	
March   Marc	•	¥	ė	2002	300	-24	<b>10</b>	10 Mag		<b>∷</b> #			子野		5,34	×
	v e				S 8	30,428	100%			#4	98				18,856	
Marketon   Marketon					2 2	12,898		12.898		# =	en K			Š	11,55	
100,100000   100	₽.			10/16/2002	: 8 :	13,031		13,081	4"	Ħ	26			<b>368</b>	100	*
11/10/2002   10   11/10/2003	ing and fittings		ŧ	10/25/2002	R 8	15,923		15,92	30	######################################	E in			80%	788'6	÷
11/10/2002   20   11/10/2003	ulation			10/28/2002	9	111		H		=======================================	' .			80%	8	
	1 9			10/31/2002	<b>R</b> 5	173,142		178,54	2	<b>4</b> :	8,63			***	61,10	***
1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,			X-la	11/5/2002	8	\$85.2		SEC.	8	le constitue de la constitue d	un ·			<b>*</b>	1,60	100 E 100 E
	<b>1</b>		4 4 4 4 4	11/5/2002	8 8	6,961		6,961		II &	E 3			%68 ************************************	4,326	¥
1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,	ng and sleeves			12/3/2002	8.8	18,815		18,815	- 1	1 =	( S			%08 80%	11,71	
12/19/2002   150	ves			12/12/2002	<b>3</b>	162	37 -	<b>3</b>	90	# :	8		,	8	8	
1779/2002   1779/2003   1779	ftrench material		ALLES TO	12/12/2002	₽ <b>3</b>	# C		98.4.'S	ž.	Ħ	H Care		1,	100	357	10) 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 2
12/19/2002   50   11/2   15000   1	ster pumps (2)			12/18/2002	2 <b>2</b>	4,650	100%	4,650		II.	. j			80%	,	F.
1/2/2002   20   1/2/2003   2	22° 22			12/19/2002	S <b>S</b>	1,708	100%	1,708		. <b>#</b> ;	m		8	80%	1,065	
1/2/2008   20   1500	e se			12/23/2002	<b>R</b> S	3,575	100%	3,575		<b>#</b> #	# K		Š.	<b>X</b> %8	# 3 × 3 × 3 × 3 × 3 × 3 × 3 × 3 × 3 × 3	
1,14,7003   19, 10, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11, 11	np house Thouse roof			1/2/2008	<b>R</b> 8	1,990		1,990	25	# : @:	\$ 1.00 B		, de la companya de l	¥68	225 ×	
1/3/2023   20   14.75   13.54   14.55   20   14.15   14.55   20   14.15   14.55   20   14.15   14.55   20   14.15   14.55   20   14.15   14.55   20   14.15   14.55   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15   14.15   20   14.15	ž			1/8/2008	<b>.</b>	2 2000	100	711.2	82	## 	100		in the second	80%	3 30.6	A.D.
13   10   10   13   14   15   15   15   15   15   15   15	ct Water Storage Tank perate for WTP			1/8/2003	ន			1,425		#3	2		100	80%	368	,
17/17/17/20   20   1000   10	ctrical for pump station			1/23/2003	<b>R</b> 8	Si Si Si Si		15.764		<b>#</b> =			ř	<b>6</b> 8	100	5
1747/2003   50   125	np house metal work		P <sup>*</sup>	1/27/2008	R	130				Ħ	e by		A	***	. E	
1447,000	phing service to set talls.			1/28/2008	3 <b>3</b>	380	1	380		11	34 34 34	100	1	%08 #	238	
Approximate         200         131         100         131         100         131         100         131 <th< td=""><td>t booster pump house</td><td></td><td></td><td>1/31/2003</td><td>8</td><td>450</td><td>200</td><td><b>S</b></td><td>9</td><td></td><td>K</td><td></td><td></td><td>¥08</td><td>E91</td><td></td></th<>	t booster pump house			1/31/2003	8	450	200	<b>S</b>	9		K			¥08	E91	
111/7000   2.500   2	and fittings			2/6/2003	<b>R</b> 28	131	5 8		8	<b>#</b> =	7			<b>%08</b>		ş.
Table   Tabl	e and fittings			177/2003	8	5,809	200	# #18	8.	ä	No. 18 A.	98	έ,,	<b>308</b>	7.551	že.
	No. 1 piping		ξ.	2/11/2003	≅ 8	117		B2-	8	# 1	-	19 8	e	80%	4	
	e and fittings			2/24/2003	S	1,555		1,555		<b>:</b> =	<b>1</b> m	338		808 808	974	*
	imbing supplies avv equipment rental			4/11/2009	<b>8</b> 8	8		8	F	# :	i.		Ŕ	3608	<b></b>	is .
\$\(\psi\)\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	ice for well			4/22/2008	2	3,514	ii.	11,471		# <b>#</b>	57.			%0% #0	4,253	dies
2007(E1) 20 10 10 10 2006 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 2007 200	o fence Inv equipment rental			5/29/2003	8.8	1.0	8	4,120		# ្	8		i.	%08	1,549	
	ter meter and vaults	×		6/13/2003	18:			609'E		# #	181	1,905	1,704	\$08 %08	1,363	

					Applicat Tes Wate	Application for a Rate / Tariff Change Test Year Ended 12/31/2012 Water Asset / Rate Base listing	ariff Change 1/2012 se listine								
Company	(A)		(8)	(2)		(E)		(9)	£	8	6	8	2	(W	ĝ.
	Depreciation Calculated as of		12/31/2013											Contributí	ons In Aid of ruction
	Description		E a	Claimed Economic Life (years)	Claimed Original Cost	% Used & Useful	Ver./Est. Original Cost.	Economic Lif (years)	e Actual Deprec	Annuel Depreciation	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Plant	Plant Paid for developer	Develo	Customer
	ttings neineerine	3.	7,2003	8 4	92	1	on 2	25.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.	7	<b>2</b>	19	EZ	80%	38×	200
	vell site survey		12/3/2003	ξ,	435		43	. v. §			a	2 5 5 5 5 5	808		
	vatermain	~	1/15/2004		10,000		00,01	8 23		02	ý	8,007	%08 808	6,405	
	<b>(pirit</b> ) ydrants		1/30/2004	<b>8</b> 2	39,637		38,63 7.3.7	<b>9</b> R		366		31,762	<b>8</b>	2,952	
	inter main		2/2/2004	; \$9.5	20,00		00'05	8		1,000	ķ	280 OF " " " NOW	_	32,066	v
	portenances	i Gran Inge	2/7/2004	2 2 3	246 241		4.2	3.5	2 ***	n ( <b>a</b> )	3-2	35/ 10 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1		98 ∗.	,
	(%)	**	2/13/2004	8 4	293	100%		8.0		φ,		235		188	¥
	ater main		3/10/2004	· 23 :	32,000	100	ě	· S.		. 3		717,22		20,574	2
	drants		3/22/2004	<b>9</b> 5	18,863		16,86	<b>R</b> 5		896 940		9696		90%,7 CCT. C	
	ifer main		*/S/200#	<b>.</b>	27,530		27,53	8		Z ES		22,164	r F	17,73	š
	oing surferance:	ř		S 5	1,298	6.5	1,29	8 5		. 26		1,046		836	
	iter main		4/23/2004	<b>S</b>	32,950		32,95	8 8		659		26,560		21,248	
	wer to well #2		5/7/2004	8 8	61,351		61,35	2 8		1907E		31,726	<b>5.</b>	K K	
	ctric trench for well #2		8/31/2004	R <b>R</b>	1,300	100	1,30	2 2		10.283		109.624		. ,	
	41 service		9/7/2004	8	5,209		8,20	8		560		2,781			
	pressure switch		1002/EI/E	2 8	£ ;		<b>*</b>	8 8	en o	<b>*</b> :		*		•	o.
1,11,12,125   2   1,11,12,125   3   1,11,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12,125   3   1,12,12   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3   3	XEXLA EMERGENCY WELL HE IN	, A.J.		R <b>R</b>	1,500		0.71	8.8	o on	¥. 24		608 408		. 20	
	ter main		1/17/2005	24.1	19,000		00'61	8	6	380		15,596		12,476	
	energy Paris		1/24/2008	<b>S</b> 5	360,112 707 04		11,00	<b>8</b> 5	en o	8 3		9,114		107,7	
1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,1,		A TAY OF	2/9/2008	8	(883)	101	6.33	8	紛	TI.	%	SZIO	5.6	6,160	***
March   Marc	500		2/15/2005	8.	7,346	100%	4K, C	81	σ.	147		6,042		4,833	
1417,000   1417,000	ter man		3/9/2005	នទេ	32,859	<b>300</b>	26,78	<b>8</b> .5		<b>8</b> 8		22,040		17,632	
March   Marc			3/11/2005	8	SAL SALES	1001	6,74	<b>3</b>		<b>91</b>		855		3	8
1,14,700   1,14,700			3/15/2005	នង	2,884	100%	2,88	8		88		2,376	4	1,901	,
Marketon   Marketon	200		3/25/2005	\$ 8	14,034	100%	14,03	<b>R</b> S	ki C	781		11,571		9.257	
Colored   Colo		7 1	3/30/2005	<b>3</b>	14,472	100%	10,01	<b>9</b> .	ě.	**		11,996	ie v	875'6	E Sic
Part   Part	82	ų	4/8/2005	7 <b>3</b>	15,974	X 200	15,97	2 2	6	318		13,182		10,546	No.
Maintaine   Main	e and fittings	8	4/21/2005	: SR	1,536	100%	1,53	8	. 0	31		1,269		1,015	3
			4/22/2005	: <b>S</b> R 5	177,7 200 :	100%	£.	<b>8</b> 5	į.	<b>19</b>	let	454.24		SEL28.	r
STATION   STAT		, while the	4/29/2005	8	\$56'9	1003	160 a		STREET		THE MANUEL	37.48 Page 1	gen. ge	965')	E
STATIONS   STATIONS		*	4/29/2005 5/6/2005	8 <b>8</b>	2,025	100%	2,02	2 <b>5</b>	ത∵ഞ്	101		1,146		917	
The color of the	26		5/13/2005	: S	2,781			8 8		3 58		2,300		1,840	
	ing and appurtenances		\$002/\$2/\$	<b>8</b> 8	2,846			<b>8</b> 8	en o	25 %		2,357		1,886	
	ce at well #2	15 Av	6/28/2005	R	<b>.</b> 22		£	2 23	i. Ngan	R 🍇	1		6-	7	,
1711/2005   1711	ter treatment plat repair	ş	7/5/2005	ឧន	405			8	∞ ;	20	E 88	233	h	2000	
1,2,2,2,2,3,3,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4,4	Suic Suic Suic Suic Suic Suic Suic Suic	-	7/21/2005	<b>8</b> S	1,737			88	<b>6</b> ∞			1,444		1,155	
1,2,2,2,2,2,2,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,3,	AVERS REPAIR & INSTALL DEEP WELL#2	N 300000	1/2/2006	8	3,220		Ž,	<b>R</b>		<b>3</b>		1,932		. •	į.
Mary Control   Mary	AYERS MATERIALS & REPAIR WITH WELL 1	ė į	2/2/2006	28	16.291		\$ &	8 8	• •	Sie.	*	11,054			
Variations   Var	e avv scuinment restal		3/15/2006	8.	45,937	15		8.5	∞ ¥	919	84, 54,	38,768	- A	31,014	
Variation	avy equipment rental		3/31/2006	2	4,823	100%	4,82	8	, ec.	241	9	7,952		2,362	
Color   Colo	Ae avy equipment rental		5/30/2006	8 2	16,809 9,096	3	26,600 90.09	<b>S</b> R	#2 ∞	<b>68</b> 55	k r r	34,042 5,642	 I	4,513	
\$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	ing and appurtenances		\$00Z/ST/9	<b>.</b>	8,305	36236	99	<b>38</b> 3	- Marian	· 表 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	AND SER	- T	*		N
Triangle   Triangle	avy equipment rental		6/11/2006	2 2	13,656 150		13,65	R. <b>S</b>	no <b>60</b>	28 Am		8, <b>23</b>		6,803	
	ing and appurtenances		7/17/2006	8.1	3,325	,.	3,32	9	۲.	8		2,828		2,263	
\$\frac{4\(7\(7\)\circ\$ \cdot\circ\$ \text{50}	ust blocking		7/19/2006	\$ 8	331		33.	<b>3</b> 22		1,300		282		226	
### 1247006	kings		8/1/2006	<b>9</b> .5	<b>E1</b>			<b>3</b> 8		im S		<b>197</b>		CE .	i
\$\frac{47\times 50}{47\times 50}  \	Strings	•	8/23/2006	2	E18,1		(S)	8.8		8		1,290		1,032	
10/21/2005	pings and appurtenances		8/25/2006	8,5	1,470		7,4 % (4 + 4)	8 \$	<b>⊢</b> (#	20 1		1,254		1,003	
430424007 20 1431 1008 1431 7 89 644 107	ALLEL New Starter Panel for Pump 2		10/2/2006	2	2,163	ć	2,16	18,		108		1,379			ŧ
	2007 Chevy Shverado Repair Water Well		10/12/2006	AN AN	8,410	1	8,430	~		•	8,410	•			i.

				Doubl App	Double Diamond Utilities Co. / The Retreat Application for a Rate / Tariff Change Test Year Ended 12/31/2012 Water Asset / Rate Base Usting	Co. / The Retreat / Tariff Change 2/31/2012 Bose Listing									
Line No.	(o. Col (A)	(8)	(0)	(0)	(E)	(a)	( <u>5</u> )	(H)	ε	(6)	(3)	3	(M)	ŝ	1
	Depreciation Calculated as of	12/31/2013			ļ								Contributic	Contributions in Ald of Construction	
		Acquired	Claimed Economic Life (years)	Claimed Original Cost	% Useful &	Ver./Est. Original Cost.		Economic Life Actual Deprec. (years)	Annual Depreciation	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Plant	% of Plant Paid for by developer	Developer \$	Customer \$	_
155		2/25/2009	98	The second	780 100%		982	(A) (B)	98	94	Ş		The second second second second		٦.
156	5 AMCO HT4000 hydrant meter	4/14/2009	90	-	1,193 100%		1193 20	k S	8	281	116	8			
157	Transfer switch, materials, labor	4/21/2009	23		6.598 100%	- Andrews	0.50	, 10	261	8	5.97			d:	
158	1." Hendley nitro meter	5/20/2009	02		1,002 100%	•	02	s	; 5 <del>7</del>	232	14.7	ž	,		
159		6/26/2009	2	,-1	1,485 100%	Walledon Sole Salan	200	** **	148	139	118	ž		arigina.	
92		7/30/2009	8		1,550 100%			*	31	137	1.413	8			
<u> </u>		7/31/2009	8	5,358	358 100%		88	's and the second of the secon	<b>8</b>	1,185	4,174	8	•	# 2*	,
<b>G</b> :		6/28/2010	2	1				4		265	1,044		•	,	
3 3	submontror due to rightning strike.  Solitoid Auto Valve renair kit and labor to renair elancid auto uskin at accound structure and	9/15/2010	8 8	98°1	K001 100%		1,685 84		2	368	1,366		•	owie o	
165	•	10/0/01	2	844				2	17	88	908	8			,
				27,77	R	+60'5C0'T ¢	200		508/05 <b>\$</b>	5 522,894	1,130,800		\$ 728,808		
9 9	Reclass	9				,									
à S			2	34. 1.3	870 100%			1	4	ů,	8		•	學與意德	
8 5	renders starter and for boarder summer	8/27/2012	, 9 <b>f</b>	1 46	2001	58.00 ABP/2008.00 C	969 10	<b>-</b>	66	130	838	86	200		
	district in the second	777000777	0	W	676 1007	1	d	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PERSON OF	7	33	8		The second secon		
3	Subtotal			\$	2,515	\$ 2	2,515		\$ 218	\$ 284	\$ 2,230		, \$		
171	Total										İ				
:				5 1,724,670	670	2 1,656,209	88		51.021	\$ 523.178 \$	1.133.031		\$ 728 BOR		

1 of 6

Depreciation

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Utility Name:
Doctor Number:
38230R (WATER) Reference

Date Referenced:
31-Dec 07

DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS

version: 20070403

		Cialman										3	Construction:
Description	Acquired Date	Economic Life, yrs	Cialmed Original Cost	% Useful Useful	O or other	Economic Life, yrs	Depres.	Armuel Deprec.	Accum. Deprec.	Nat Plant	% of plant paid for by developer	1 2	Customer \$
8023 ON Well #1													
SOUTH THE PLANT OF THE PARTY OF	puer	78	\$ 25,760.00	100%	26,780	aşc.	를	n/a	8/0	25.780	) and	400 000 000	
ASS. CTT WELL IF.	Land	n/a	\$ 31,680.00	100%	31,680	ş	2	a)o	ą	24 600	8	00 B00 026	
6033U01 Water Plant	p(mar)	n/a	\$ 14,880.00	100%	14,680	ale .	5	9)0		21,000	5	80.08	
pressure reducing valves	1/4/2002	82	\$ 387.53	100%	388	S		2	194	14,660		\$11,904.00	
Buldid	4/19/2002	S	C DAED 39	4006	2 460	3		<b>3</b>	g.	×	30%	\$272.80	
Bujdjo	AMORANIO	3 5		2007	200	3	5,73	\$189	1,077	8,373	80%	\$6,898.29	
piero	A PROMODE	8 8	_	<b>%</b> 05L	22	S	58	\$20	112	1.48	88	25,000,73	
color	4/20/2002	8	\$ 8,099,55	100%	8,040	20	20.5	\$161	913	7.428		CE 700 07	
Ph o di	5/8/2002	S	\$ 1,566,16	100%	1,588	S	28	ž	177	982		10000	
Sundar	543/2002	50	\$ 7,076.09	7001	7,076	S	200	6718	707	200	8	85.11.16 86.11.11.18	
waterines	5/14/2002	8	\$ 16,775,00	100%	18 775	S	9	2000	100	0,278		\$5,022.95	
piping	521/2002	S	\$ 18 771 12	400ec	40.73	3	3 3	952	1,869	14,886	208	\$11,908.44	
Oujdjd	SOAMOO	S	24 383 34		10,77	7	2	\$375	2,107	15,664	- X-08	\$13,331.23	
concrete blocking	Francos	3 5	7E-656-7E 6	8	31,333	8	8	\$627	3,514	27,839	8	\$22.271 19	
Water and equal mains	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	8	7 141.44	100%	14	ន	5.58	23	81	52,1	2	\$100.61	
maha	6/3/Z002	S,	\$ 10,991.78	100%	10,982	20	5.58	\$220	1,226	9.766		67 843 64	
ander man answer and and and	6/13/2002	S	\$ 97.69	100%	86	20	555	\$2	F	28		00,010,10	
THE SEASON OF THE PARTY OF THE	6/18/2002	5	\$ 9,600,00	100%	9,600		5.54	,	0.600	-	8 8	908.40	
4410	6/18/2002	88	\$ 7,837.50	100%	7,838	25	200	\$457	RAR	6 070	200	90.00	
Bundri	6/24/2002	8	\$ 4,565,00	100%	4,585	es.	252	ğ	204	100	5	80,5/5,/g	
Mains	7/10/2002	8	\$ 2,200.00	100%	2,200	S	5.48	844	*1/6	200	600	\$3,246,00	
<b>Sundir</b>	7711/2002	20	\$ 116.15	100%	95	R	5.47	S	ŧ	Date!	5	\$1,567.26	
TIGHTIS	7/16/2002	ß	\$ 4,001.25	100%	100,4	Я	5.48	8	447	2 604	2	\$42.75	
	7/29/2002	æ	\$ 4,592.50	%001	4,583	ន	5.42	28	406	1004		06.168,24	
ri, e,uuv gemons	8/7/2002	96	\$ 15,776.00	15%	2,366	S	5.40	272	75.0	100,0	5	53,Z/3,47	
Buide	8/8/2002	8	\$ 5,570.00	100%	5,570	S	5.40	1	200	7,111		\$1,668.70	
lines	6/19/2002	95	\$ 1.457.50	100%	1 45B	5			100	SOS.	X 28	\$3,975.08	
storage fank, 100,000 gallons	8/23/2002	8	S 50,683.81	42%	8 082	3 5	200	926	8	- N		\$1,040.66	
Mee	8/28/2002	S.	C 10 004 12	400	200			37.5	CG.	5,431	3608	\$4,344.51	
CCN	8/31/2002	S	420.00	100%	200	3	5 5	9074	1,000	9,334	X08	\$7,147.59	
heavy equipment rental	9/2/2/07	۶	41710	5 6		1	5.33		420	٥	×95	\$0.00	
inea.	ananana	3 6	ı	4 200	1,14	R	23	\$57	306	842	80%	\$873,36	
paint well house	CHO MONO	8 8	00'502'/	100%	7,205	ş	531	\$144	785	8,440	75.08	\$5,157.01	
	2002ICI M	2	1	100%	220	22	5.30	\$13	88	184	Š	£147 m	
inos	941 7/2/002	ŝ	\$ 8,635.00	100%	8,635	S	5,29	57.73	913	772		477 ED	
	9/18/2002	90	\$ 560.74	100%	198	ક્ષ	5.28	i	85	ģ		200	
440	9/27/2002	8	\$ 30,428.00	100%	30,428	8	5.28	8008	3201	705.76	8 8	201.10	
earning and a second	8/30/2002	25	\$ 18,645.00	100%	18,645	8	5.25	2373	800	48 007	6	371,/81.5/	
2	10/8/2002	86	\$ 12,897.50	100%	12,896	S	523	8508	040	1000	5	813,348.40	
жатцз	10/18/2002	20	\$ 13,030.64	100%	13.031	ş	5.24	jac	200	840,11	*Cos	\$9,236.BB	
urios	10/21/2002	99	15,922.50	100%	15 873	5	9 2	6348		1,0/4	*O8	338.82	
piping and fittings	10/25/2002	8	\$ 2839.02	100%	2830	1		2	100	14,259	<u>×</u>	\$11,414.65	
Insulation	10/26/2002	9	111.45	100%	t	3		à	A .	2,545	3608	\$2,095.70	
Well #1	10/31/2002	t	¢ 173 141 72	1000	١,		2	- 1	35	ž	<b>36</b>	\$42.98	
Budd	10/34/2007	t	1	200	+	R	214	\$8,857	44,725	128,418	80%	\$102,733.12	
linea	1115000	3 5	75077	500	/77	S	5.17	53	ន	203	*608	\$162.49	
		1	ł	231	1	8	5, 15	\$52	200	2,319	<b>%08</b>	\$1,854,89	

Utility Name: Docket Number: Date Exemined: Date Referenced:

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO 36220-R (WATER) Refrest 29-Apr-10 10:50 AM 31-Dec-07

DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS

version: 20070403

Cantributions in Aid of Construction: Custon 80% \$4,985.28 80% \$11,728.23 80% \$11,728.23 80% \$1,728.23 80% \$1,728.23 80% \$2,715.24 80% Developer \$ % of plant paid for by developer Not Plant 6,244 6,394 14,305 145 2,195 5,156 6,42 1,538 11,193 11,193 11,193 11,393 11,263 151 11,873 343 343 338 338 2,354 2,354 84 1,405 39 8,762 2,689 36,525 5,891 46,080 411 118 271 3,174 2,786 2,786 315 159 7,854 37 38 37 509 Annual Depres. \$23 \$23 \$106 \$106 \$469 \$31 \$31 Actual Deprec. Life 5.15 5.10 5.08 5.08 66.4 4.80 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.86 4.93 4.85 4.91 88888 380 139 450 131 5,283 2,608 112 112 8,175 \$ 6,964,07 100% \$ 18,120,00 100% \$ 18,124,88 100% \$ 2,424,00 100% \$ 5,322,07 100% \$ 1,795,03 100% \$ 1,795,00 100% \$ 1,795,00 100% \$ 1,795,00 100% \$ 1,795,00 100% \$ 1,895,79 100% \$ 1,895,79 100% \$ 1,895,79 100% \$ 1,895,00 100% \$ 1,895,00 100% \$ 1,895,00 100% \$ 1,895,00 100% \$ 1,895,00 100% \$ 1,895,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% \$ 1,805,00 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% % Used & Useful \$ 2,500.26 100% \$ 111.80 100% \$ 5,117.83 100% \$ 5,117.13 100% \$ 5,117.13 100% \$ 4,120.00 100% \$ 4,120.00 100% \$ 9,135 100% \$ 9,135 100% \$ 9,135 100% \$ 9,135 100% \$ 9,135 100% \$ 9,136 100% \$ 8,130.00 100% \$ 8,130.00 100% \$ 8,130.00 100% \$ 100% \$ 100% \$ 100% Chairned Original Cost Claimed Economic Life, yrs 20 8 11/8/2002
11/8/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2002
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2003
12/12/2004
12/12/2004
12/12/2004 Acquired Date Description filtings
Erect Water Storage Tank
Concrete for WTP
electrical for pump station
pump bouss metal work paint booster pump house wto appurtenances pipe and fittings ioisling service to set tark Well No. 1 piping
pipe and fittings
plumbing supples
heavy equipment rental eavy equipment rental reter meter and vaults haul trench material booster station booster pumps (2) piping and sleeves Ime send at well engineering well site survey Welfhouse roof lank parts water main

Depreclation

Utfilty Name: Docket Number: Date Examined: Date Referenced:

29-Apr-10 10-50 AM 31-Dec-07 36220-R (WATER) Refrest 29-Apr-10 10-50 AM 31-Dec-07

DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS

version: 20070403

Contributions in Aid of Construction: Cuerton 90% \$22,600,12 90% \$23,600,12 90% \$84,15,15 90% \$344,14 80% \$24,16,15 90% \$34,16,15 90% \$10,000 90% \$1 Developer \$ % of plant paid for by developer Not Plant 420 29,583 11,085 25,472 1,201 431 90,156 1,080 171,405 4,346 396 17,878 11,878 30,520 7,358 1,225 6,581 1,754 4,024 2,635 2,689 653 630 356 2,028 1,662 2,898 1,274 16,549 2,430 220 34,264 78 883 78 240 1,122 851 851 388 422 422 1,527 2 \$26 \$9 \$3,088 \$10,283 \$10,283 \$24 \$75 \$20 \$380 \$222 \$214 \$127 \$657 \$135 \$135 \$227 \$281 \$281 5 88 88 88 \$57 Actual Deprec. Life 3.83 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 \$ 32,000,00 100% 1,000 \$ 32,000,00 100% 12,000 \$ 12,883.40 100% 12,000 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,280 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,800.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 12,880.00 100% 1,800 \$ 1,286.00 100% 1,800 \$ 1,286.00 100% 1,800 \$ 2,800.00 100% 2,800 \$ 2,800.00 100% 2,800 \$ 2,800.00 100% 2,800 Ciaimed Original Cost 18,294.25 Chalmad Economic Life, yrs 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Acquired Date 9/9/2004 8/3/1/2004 9/7/2004 9/13/2004 10/18/2004 10/26/2004 11/7/2005 1/27/2005 2/8/2005 2/1/5/2005
2/23/2005
3/1/2005
3/1/2005
3/1/2005
3/1/2005
3/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005
4/1/2005 4/12/2004 4/13/2004 5/1/2004 371/2004 J. LWYERS REPAIRAINSTALL DEEP WELL ST. LANELOY WATER WELL PIPMG SINULATIN JLWYERS MATERIALSAREPAIR WTR WELLT WIP pressure switch COXEXCA EMERGENCY WELL THE IN Ower to well #2 Vectric trench for well #2 nce al welff2 aler treatment plant repair Aping and appurtenances Service water main

Utility Name: Docket Number; Date Examined; Date Referenced;

DOUBLE DKAMCND UTILITIES CO 36220-R (WATER) Relinest 29-Apr-10 10:50 AM 31-Dec-b7

version: 20070409

DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS

								200					
												Contributions in Ald of	s in Ald of
Description		Calmed	Claiman		VerlEst		Artical					Construction:	ction:
	Acquired Date	Economic Fra var	Original Cost	Ceaful A	Original	Economic Life ver	Deprec.	Annual	Accum.	Nat Please	% of plant paid	,	
eckd	345/200e	+	П		200		e E	Copies.	neblec.		for by developer	commonly common \$	
heavy souloment rented	200	1	1	100°	45,937	S	08,1	8918	1 850	44.507		L	
the state of the s	3/3/2/2006	22	\$ 15,265.00	100%	15.265	۶	36		3	107'66	Xog	\$35,429,34	
inger's administration	3/31/2006	20	\$ 487344	4000	4 800		2	3	1,339	13,926	80%	\$11,140.42	
edid	4/12/2008	T	1	9000	200	R	1.75	\$241	423	4,401	X-DK	1	
heavy equipment rental	SZOCANIE	T	1	Rapi	16,608	S	27	\$332	571	16,037	200	1	
piping and appurtenances	8/15/2/07R	Ť	ł	900	9,096	Ŕ	<del>-</del>	\$455	222	8.373	300	1	
heavy equipment rental	CH TPOOL	Ť	П	100	6,305	30	3,	\$128	ã	B 414			
concrete	DOM:	1	\$ 13,66,25	100 K	13,656	8	20.	\$683	1054	42 BOB	8	- 1	
nioine	SVZ0Z008	g,	150.34	100%	150	8	83	S		2,000	<b>80%</b>	7	
	7/17/2006	25	\$ 3,324.71	100	3325	s	1 46	3 2	٩	148	<b>3608</b>	\$118.59	
reavy equipment rents	7/18/2006	20 \$	ľ	400	211.040	8 2	8	88	26	3,226	9608	\$2,582,29	
thrust blacking	7/19/2008	T	1	200	2101/2	1	2	\$1,386	1,985	25,327	3608	1	Ī
Wings	BANDANA	Ť	1	8	2	S	1.45	23	01	322	100		1
piping and appurtenances	20000	1		<b>1</b>	172	. 05	1.42	23	57	187		\$207.43	
fittings	04/2/00	200	1	100%	5,013	25	=	8100	141	20,	¥ .	5133.96	
	8/23/2008	8	1.513.24	100%	4 5513	1				4,672	200	53,897.69	
pipul and appurenances	8/25/2008	50	1.469 79	4004		2	Ŗ		Ŧ	1,472	268	\$1.177.78	
Heavy Equipment	ROBDOOM	8	I	5	2	8	1.35	828	8	1.430	2	24 444 70	
WALLELE New Starter Panel for Pump 2	1000cm	Ť	Ί	Kon	1,516	R	1.34	\$7.6	101	1.414	3	207	
2007 Chevy Silverado	40H SPANS	3	1	200	2,163	20.	1.25	8014	135	2.028	8 8	/0'101'0'	
Repair Water Well	4800007	<u> </u>	~	400%	8,410	7	1.22	\$1,201	1.464	8.948	5 8	200	
WALLELE Well #1-Check Well #1 & Replace	Tona Tona	8	1,631.00	Š	1,631	90	0.67	\$82	28	477	5 1	20.05	
Submonitor	772/2007	8	3,345,93	100%	3,346		0.50	\$167	8	200	\$	\$0.00	
Ten.		1				4	+		3	9,203	Š	90.0 <del>0</del>	
4.4	8/27/2007	R R	7,378.39	.00%	7,376	82	Q.34	\$389	127	7,261	į	-	
Takel		1									85		
			1,700.104		1 834 644	-	-		Ī				
							_	62,678	208.774	1.424 RES			

		Current Cost Invoiced Cost-Invoiced	0.385 \$12.38 11,712.00 \$144.584.58	\$13.74 8,896.00 \$122.083.84		On constant	315,411 43,478,00	0 \$ 655,818.77	Total transfed value: \$ 599.630	
	HW Line No.	1	80	38	38	97	8			
	Current HW Index Index	370 448	010	3/8	378 148	378 14R				
Trended Assets		Proe 2 - 11,712 1981 * 12.38	Pipe 4" - 8,886 R *13,74	Pipe 8" - 57063 ft *15.40	Dine Of 40 470 0.015 14	14.C1 19.4/C4 19.41	Total Pipe Installed			

	387.53	9,450.23	962.96
voiced			
Pipe Costs invo	\$	φ,	\$

Utility Name: Docket Number: Date Examined: Date Referenced:

DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO 36220-R (WATER) Relevat 28-Apr-10 10:50 AM 31-Dro-07

version: 20070403

ŧ

Developer \$ Customer \$ Not Plant\* % of plant paid for by developer Accum. Deprec. DEPRECIATION ANALYSIS Annual Deprec. Acquired Date Economic Claimed Number & Ver/Est. Economic Actual Cost Userul Cost Life, yrs Original Cost Liserul Cost Life, yrs Life

4,565,16
1,565,16
1,565,16
1,565,16
1,565,16
1,565,10
1,147,13
1,147,13
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,176,20
1,1

Utility Name: Decket Number: Date Examined; Date Referenced;

Description

39,636.98
30,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
12,000.00
11,086.77
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706.62
40,706

20-70 10:50 AM 31:00 AM 31:00 AM 31:00 AM 31:00 AM 31:00 AM

Version: 20070403

DEPRECIÁTION ANALYSIS

Confributions in Aid of Construction: Not Plant\* % of plant paid Developer & Customer & Aceum. Deprec. Acquired Date Economic Chilmed St. Used & VerlEnt Economic Dagner.

Life, yrs Life, yrs Life Depres.

Accounts Payable Coding Form

Comparative Department of the Co. Gat. Account of Gat. Acct. Description Lines (609 8465-0000 R&M Distribution Lines (609 8460-0000 R&M Distributi	Depart   Part   Deparation of the following states of the field Batch #							Characters)	ļ.	5 133.80		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	dana							\$ 014.08			nly.		
Return Date Inter Co. Gr. Account 8 Gl. Acct Description 8465-0000 R&M Collection Line 8460-0000 R&M Distribution Line 03/03/09 te Prepared Field Batch #	Return Date O3/03/09  Field Batch # Field Batch #	1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1		rbnent: Utilities	Catton: THE RETREAT	eck to: VENDOR	quired:		Dept. Qf. Comment (20	0609				1100							Total			Accounting Use Only	Acct. Annual
Inter Go. Gr. Account 8 8465-0000 8465-0000 03/03/09 te Prepared	1 hter Co. (34. Account # 8465-0000 8460-0000 8460-0000	# Amount # Account # B465-0000  \$ 780,46  \$ 780,46  \$ 780,000  \$ 780,000  \$ 780,000  Print Name	පි	Depa	9	Return Ch	Date rec		Gil. Acct. Description	R&M Collection Lines			1 -		1	I									Field Batch #
03/03/09 Date Prepare		17 Waterworks  5 13360  5 13360  5 780.46  5 780.48  5 814.28  Accounts 125185							7	8465-0000		8460-0000					1			1				, D	
		\$ 780,48						-	_				1	-				+						Date Prepare	



Local Service, Nationwide P.O. Box 1419 Thomasville, GA 31799-1419

## INVOICE

Branch Address; HDSWW - WACO TX Branch - 110 5000 Franklin Ave Waco TX 76710 0000 254/772-7910

otal Amount Due	\$780.48
BRANCH #	110
SALESPERSON	WACO HOUSE
ACCOUNT #	128185
INVOICE DATE	2/25/09
INVOICE#	8637749

Remit To:

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD. PO BOX 840700 DALLAS, TX 75284 0700

Backordered from: 2/19/09 8594137

03-02-03 Shipped to: 7725 FM 1434 ELEBURNE, TX

Return Top Portion With Payment For Faster Credit

Thank You For The Opportunity To Serve You. We appreciate your prompt payment.

2/12/09	)   2/1	8/09		e BELOW	Job N		Job No.	Bill of La	ding		ed Via	of payment.  Order Numb
-		1		EBELOW	HYD & CH	ECK VLV					ECT	
Produ	ct Code			Descriptio	••	Quantity	Quantity	Back-		ice		8637749
		HD S	OMER I	PO#- VERBAL NATERWORK	LANE S PO#- 412281	1	Snipped	Ordered		ice	Per	Amount
40007383	195	,		<sup>2</sup> 4′0" HYDRAN		1	1		7:	21.00000	EA	721,0
			<i>F</i> : *	· ,	•							
		1.		8 8								
		٤		* mag	e Proper pa							
transactions, conditions, eview these	n is gover	ned by a	nd subjected he	at to HD Supply rain by this rate	Waterworks star rence and accep web browser to	idard terms		Terms			-	
					eb browser to			NET 30		_		Total
F	reight	Deli	very	Handling	Restock	Misc.	Tax		VOICE		12	1.00
HDSV	W- WAC	O TX			THANK YOU SO	) Value a	59.48		OTAL		\$78	0.48
5000 F	h - 110 Franklin A TX 76710	Va			THANK YOU FOR VIS MATERWORKS.H	n		161	/OICE		8637	749

Accounts Payable Coding Form SENT TO

Vendor Name: USABlueBook

Vendor Heading: USABLU

New Vendor: address or change: Phone #:

HOME OFFICE APR 242009

Company: DDU

Department: Utilities Location: THE RETREAT

\$ 1,192.82 6090 AMCO HT4000 hydrant meter Inter Co. GFL Account # GfL Acct. Description Dept. GfL Comment (20 Characters) APR 27 2009 Return Check to: VENDOR Date required: 1450 - 000 Cmellwares/Tools Invoice Data Amount Job# Cost Code 04/14/09 \$ 1,192.82 Total \$ 1,192.82 Fed I.D. # or S.S. #: Involce # 795749

Customer# 978296

\$ 1,192.82

Total

Description (Include explanation of any variance to budget)

Prepared by: Linda Brehm

04/23/09 Date Prepared

Munch Approved by: Danald McKinney

Field Batch #

Acct. Approval: 165 4/2010

Accounting Use Only

A/P Batch #:\_

Remit to: P.O. Box 9004 Gurnee, IL 60031-9004



TEL: (847) 689-9781 FAX: (847) 689-3001 TOLL FREE: 1-800-493-9876 F.E.J.N.: 36-3645787 INVOICE INVOICE NO. 795749 1 of 1 CUSTOMER NO DATE 978296 04/14/09

BILL TO:

978296 THE RETREAT

7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

DDU 6090

04-21-09 LW

SHIP TO:

SAMB THE RETREAT

7725 FM 1434

CLEBURNE, TX 76033

ATTN LANE WESTBROOKS

CUSTOMER P.O. NO. SHIP DATE TEAMS TAX CODE SALES ORDER NO. W/H FREIGHT SHIP VIA PER LANE 04/14/09 СНН NET 30 TX251004 603046 01 PREPAID UPS USA STOCK NO. DESCRIPTION ORDERED SHIPPED U/M PRICE PER EXTENSION 19737 AMCO HT4000 Hydrant Meter 1 1 0 EΑ 1075.00 E 1075.00 w/Check Valve, Gallons THANK YOU for your business! MERCHANDISE. MISCELLANEOUS DISCOUNT 1.5% MONTHLY FINANCE CHARGE TAX FREIGHT TOTAL ON AMOUNTS 30 DAYS PAST DUE 1075.00 .00 83.31 34.51 Discounts Apply to Merchandise Only 1192.82 Should it become necessary to refer your unpeid belance to a collection agency, a collection fee, not to exceed 25% of the balance referred; plus reasonable attorney's fees; and court costs when necessary, will be added to the balance due.

Accounts Payable Coding Form

			-	6 6 607 80	1														1 1	Total \$ 6,597.50						
TIES	HGHLGHT SPECUL STRUTCHS OM.Y Vendor		GL Comment (28 Characara)	The Retreat - Transfer Switch Maleriak and Labor					4 P. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C.	Sm2 / 7														Assembly Use Only	Polet (26 14 30)	No Batha And And And And And And And And And And
Company DDU Department UTIL	Refurn Check to:	Onto required:	r de	T 0609	-		1			1	T	$\dagger$	1	$\uparrow$	+				1							
	ž		Off. Aett. Description	Whor empressurants																					Fleid Bertch st	
			OA. Ascount I	8480-0000																						1
			Merco.			1	1										+	1			and Labor		04/27/09	No Property		
			Cent Ceds															$\dagger$		9 4	t - Transfer Switch, Materials, and Labor			Δ.		6
			9 92					T								1	1	$\mid$		1 Hillipion	nsfer Swit					
			Ameunt	\$ 6,597.50													1		6,597.50	Chect 5th Commet Go therefore Duble Dismond HillFine _ The Docean	he Retreat - Tra				D/ 11 ()	7.
iston Vendor & ASHLELE Vendor Name: Ashley's Electric Vendor Name:		1 1	favorice Data	04/21/09															Total \$	O chemidents Di	Description (frabuta explanation of The Retreet)	Amy variance to budget	Prepare by Janet Parker	Assessed by Donald McKinney	0	7
Navasca Vander & ASHLELE Vander Name: Ashley's Elec New Vander Name: New address or chenge	Phona B.		Imoles \$	1850																Check Stub Coast	Description (Frz.	Ì	L Ad breagard	Assessmed by:	(	J



ASHLEY'S ELECTRIC
26006 Wood Acre Drive
Whitney, Texas 76692
(214) 808-2300
TECL17234 TACLA013622C

## Invoice

DATE	INVOICE NO.
4/21/2009	1850

BILL TO

Double Diamond Utilities 10100 North Central Expy, Ste. 600 Dallas, Texas 75231

Attn: Donald McKinney, Sr.

	P.O. NO.	TERMS	3	PF	ROJECT
	Retreat	Due on rec	ceipt	DD	Utilities
DESCRIPT	TON		QTY	RATE	AMOUNT
Materials- transfer switch Materials- shipping and tax for transfer switch Materials- generator plug for transfer switch 3 175-amp Fuses Installed transfer switch New main disconnect switch for well controller Tax for disconnect switch Misc. Materials Replaced pump controller disconnect  Regulated by the Texas Dept. of Licensing & F P.O.Box 12157, Austin, Texas 78711 (800) 80 website: www.license.state.tx.us/complaints  Ve appreciate your business!!	Regulation		2.5	3,700.00 443.84 1,000.00 192.00 85.00 585.70 48.46 75.00 85.00	3,700.00 443.84 1,000.00 192.00 340.00 585.70 48.46 75.00 212.50
re appreciate vour business!!		1			

Accounts Payable Coding Form

•							A 000 %		\$ (501.20)					,								501.20						
Company: DDU	Department: Utilities	Location: THE RETREAT		Return Check to: VENDOR	d:	Deat. (G/L Commant (20 Characters)	1" Hendey nitro meter		return (2) nitro meters			Silve										\$				Accounting Use Only	Acct., Approval: 1(5 ) (22) (29	ArP Batch #
Compar	ратине	Locatio		Check (	Date required:		800	)	88 6090	+	$\perp$	H	1	 				-	$\dashv$	-	4							ı
•			66 66			G/L Acct. Description	R&M Distribution Lines / 6090		R&M Distribution Oines									in the state of th									Field Batch #	
	SENT TO		JUL 24 2009	JOBBT OF	CAME OFFICE	GA. Account #	8480-0000		8460-0000																			ľ
				#3.		Inter Co.																			7/21/09	Date Prepared		-
						Coef Code								1			+								o	Date		
						Jabi	1	1	T				1	1	1	1	T	$\dagger$	†	$\dagger$							t Name	
	hpply					Amount	\$ 1,002.40	(E01.30)	2				1					T		-	501.20	Account# 15981				à	Ę.	3
ACTSUPP	Act Pipe & S					involce Date	05/20/09	07/10/00	_				+	1	1						Total \$	*		to Duaget)	nde Brehm	pnald McKing	,	325
Vendor Heading: ACTSU	Vendor Name: Act Pipe & Supply Naw Vendor	. address or change.	Phone #	Todio a cree e	6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	Invoice #	318304	336874CM															Description (Include explanation of	any vanance to budget)	Prepared by: Linde Brehm	Donald McKinney	- No reported	



INVOICE NUMBER 318304

CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS (713) 937-0600 (800) 231-9808

REMITTANCE ONLY P.O. BOX 201810 HOUSTON TX 77216-1810 1 05/20/09

444

15931 DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO 7725 FM 1434 CLEBURNE, TX 76033

SHOP

CUSTOMER P.O. NUM	SHIP DATE	FERSON:	TERMS	TAX CO	DDE	DOC N	IO. WH	FE	REIGHT	SH	IP VIA
LANE	05/06/09	418	NET 30 DAYS	S TEMI	PLE	1645	43 90			UPS	
ITEM	DESCRIPT	ION		ORDERED	-SHIPPED	EAC	K ORDER	U/M-	PRICE	:: PEF	R TEXTENSION
ME	HENDEY NITE TER W/ AMR/U			4.00	4.0	10		EA	231.5	O EA	926.00
I a a la a la a la a la a la a la a la	etrx Pping/handi	ING		1.00	1.0	0		EA	. 0	O EA	.00
	pou	5-2	90 7-09 LU 846	P	4 ONL 450	y 1/2	THE O	A	MOUNT		
[P	MAN		844	50	VE WILL	IBL	E CR	€0	TED		
*	The second second	,	1								
5/28 - spoke on cre 6/19 - lift ma 6/25 - lift ma	w/Rhone	المار	checking								
6/19 - left ms	a w/thore	da o	eiant crep	lit in	<b>-</b> ,						
6/25 - left ma	q. W/Rhone	sa a	haut out								
VOICES PAYABLE IN HOUSTON, NUE ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO SERV	ARRIS COUNTY TEXAS	S. PAST	MERCHANDISE	MECELTANEOUS	DISCOL	NHT. T	TAX	$\dashv$	FREIGHT	╀	TOTAL DUE
IONTH AND TERMS ON REVERSE I IOODS CONSTITUTES AN AGREEM IEREIN.	HERETO, ACCEPTANCE ENT BY BUYER OF ALL	ÖF TERMS	926.00	. 00		-	250,76.	40	.00		1002.40



336874CM

CORPORATE OFFICE - HOUSTON, TEXAS (713) 937-0600 (800) 231-9808

REMITTANCE ONLY
P.O. BOX 201810
HOUSTON TX 77216-1810

07/10/09

15931 DOUBLE DIAMOND UTILITIES CO 7725 FM 1434 CLEBURNE, TX 76033

THE RETREAT

SHOP

00000

CUSTOMER P.O. NU	М.,	SHIP DATE	SALES PERSON	TERMS	TAX C	ODE. D	OC NO.	W/H	FREIGHT	ě	HIP VIA
LANE		07/10/09	418	CREDIT MET	40 TEM			90	J. 2/36-10-11		T WAY
EM	er (12)	DESCRI	POITS	ß	ORDERED.	SHIPPED			I/M PR		R. EXTENSIO
	Fro	m CRS Doc	0522	54							AL EXTENSIO
	MET:	HENDEY NI ER W/ AMR/ m CR8# 052 t Invoice	'USG R 254 L	EGISTER n 002	-2.00	-2.00			EA 23	1.50 E	A -463.
	/		Free on								
		JUL 2	0 2005								
		•									
									1		
CES PAYABLE IN HOUST ACCOUNTS SUBJECT TO IT AND TERMS ON REVER S CONSTITUTES AN AGR	ON, HAF	RRIS COUNTY TEXA	S. PAST	MERCHANDISE	MIRCELLANGOUS	DISCOUNT	TA		FREIGH		TOTAL DUE